This Program Note is one of a series of notes authorized under the “City of 

Austin, Texas, Airport System Subordinate Lien Revolving Revenue Note Program” 

(the “Note Program”), in an aggregate principal amount at any one time outstanding 

not to exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS ($150,000,000) (such 

notes, the “Program Notes”).   

To provide security for the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and 

interest on this Program Note as the same shall become due and payable, the City 

has pledged, subject to the provisions of the Revenue Bond Ordinances and the